

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

HENRY SEELIGSON, JOHN M.  
SEELIGSON, SUZANNE SEELIGSON  
NASH, and SHERRI PILCHER,  
Individually And On Behalf Of All Others  
Similarly Situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION  
COMPANY, L.P.,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 3:16-cv-00082-K

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES,  
AND SERVICE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II.	CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	4
A.	Counsel Is Entitled to a Reasonable Fee Award from the Common Fund .....	4
B.	The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under Either the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method or the Lodestar Method .....	5
1.	The Fee Request Is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method .....	5
2.	The Fee Request Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method .....	6
C.	The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Confirm the Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable.....	8
1.	The Time and Labor Expended.....	9
2.	The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues .....	10
3.	The Amount Involved and the Results Achieved .....	11
4.	The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys .....	12
5.	The Preclusion of Other Employment .....	13
6.	The Customary Fee and Awards in Similar Cases.....	13
7.	The Contingent Nature of the Fee.....	13
8.	The Undesirability of the Case .....	14
9.	Other Factors Considered by Courts.....	14
III.	CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	16
IV.	NAMED PLAINTIFFS’ SERVICE AWARD REQUESTS SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) .....	14
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Barton v. Drummond Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>Bentley v. Legent Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Herman v. Legent Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 6 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Billitteri v. Secs. Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3586217 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011).....	9, 14, 16
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Braud v. Transp. Serv. Co. of Ill.</i> , 2010 WL 3283398 (E.D. La. Aug. 17, 2010).....	14
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>Burford v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5471985 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012).....	13
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	5

*Casso’s Wellness Store & Gym, LLC v. Spectrum Lab. Prods., Inc.*,  
 No. 17-cv-2161 (E.D. La. Apr. 1, 2019).....6

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....13

*In re Cobalt Int’l Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2019 WL 6043440 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2019) .....8

*Davis v. Mindshare Ventures LLC*,  
 No. 19-cv-1961 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2020) .....6

*DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.*,  
 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....3

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) .....3, 6, 16

*Faircloth v. Certified Fin. Inc.*,  
 2001 WL 527489 (E.D. La. May 16, 2001).....16

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....5

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....5

*Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.*,  
 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) .....5

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....8

*Izzio v. Century Golf Partners Mgmt., L.P.*,  
 2019 WL 10589568 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2019).....18

*Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank*,  
 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014) .....4, 15, 18

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*,  
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... *passim*

*Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.*,  
 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) .....5

*Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.*,  
 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....7, 9, 18

*Landy v. Amsterdam*,  
815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987).....14

*Leroy v. City of Houston*,  
831 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1987) .....8

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....8

*Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System v. Adeptus Health Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-00449 (E.D. Tex. May 20, 2020).....8

*Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....13

*Roussel v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 1881898 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2010), *aff’d*, 441 F. App’x 222 (5th  
Cir. 2011) .....11

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... *passim*

*Shaw Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.*,  
91 F. Supp. 2d 942, 972 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....6, 13

*Shoop, et al. v. Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P.*,  
No. 3:10-cv-00650-P (N.D. Tex.).....10

*Singh v. 21Vianet Group, Inc, et al.*,  
No. 14-cv-00894 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2018).....6

*Singh v. 21Vianet Grp., Inc.*,  
2018 WL 6427721 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2018).....6

*Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....5

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*,  
56 F.3d 295, 305 (1st Cir. 1995).....5

*Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) .....5, 7, 9

*Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) .....5

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....1
